RAZI Psychiatric Hospital, located in Tehran - Iran, the 

largest psychiatric hospital in the Middle East, and the first 
established centre for handling psychiatric problems since last 
century, had been chosen as our field for research. In summer 

of 2003, among one thousand and two hundred (1200), 270 
patients with diagnosis of schizophrenia, according to the DSM 
IV-TR criteria, had been chosen randomly for a survey regarding 
the prevalence of negative symptoms and their severity. In this 
regard some of the patients had been excluded due to some